

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
COUNTY OF LEFLORE  
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

**BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL** was held this Wednesday, May 3, 2017 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer, Thomas Gregory, CAO; Nick Joseph, Jr., City Clerk, and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk.

Also present were: Allan Hammons, Steve Hervey, Cyndi Long, Maurice Harris, Kathryn Eastburn, Commonwealth Newspaper, and Chris Williams, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Bettie Ray, Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Police Chief Ray Moore, Austin Cook, Community Development Director Victor Stokes, Fire Chief Marcus Banks, Special Prosecutor for housing and other code violations Don Brock, Jr., and Code Enforcement Officer Betty Stigler.

**IN RE: AGENDA**

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, to amend the agenda to include a Resolution authorizing the City of Greenwood to accept the bid from Cain, Inc. for the demolition of dilapidated housing. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**IN RE: AGENDA**

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, to adopt the amended agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS**

**IT IS ORDERED** that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 64, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 1826 through 1828 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 1749 through 1751 inclusive, Claims Numbers 1829 through 1841 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 1889 through 1900 inclusive and Claims Numbers 1842 through 1950 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 1916 through 2023 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

Council President Ronnie Stevenson congratulated Councilpersons Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer on their wins in Tuesday's election.. He expressed a special congratulation to Andrew Powell who lost his mother the day before the election.

**IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT**

Mayor McAdams congratulated Councilpersons Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer on their win. She also expressed her condolence to Councilman Powell who lost his mother.

Mayor McAdams announced that a special guest, Allan Hammons was in attendance today. Allan Hammons addressed the Council regarding the Air Show at the Greeneood-Leflore Airport on June 3, 2017 starting at 10:00 a.m. He said there will be free airplane rides and that the U.S. Army Golden Knights is the feature act. He said the city and the county contributes \$2,500 each towards the event. Cyndi Long said there will be a \$10 charge for parking and that there will be bounce houses for the children free of charge. She said Cannon, Wade and Capital City were their biggest sponsors. She said it cost \$75,000.00 to put on the event. She thanked the Public Works, Police and Fire Departments. She announced that a VIP Party will be held Friday night for sponsors. Council discussed this further. Attorney Brock said he would prepare a resolution for the May 16, 2017 meeting.

Mayor McAdams advised Council that the final inspection for Rail Spike Park scheduled for last Friday had to be canceled. She said she would let Council know when it is rescheduled.

Mayor McAdams said that the city submitted a grant for a HOME Grant and was awarded a \$505,000 Home grant from the Mississippi Home Corporation (MHC). She said approximately 16 low and moderate income homeowner houses will be rehabilitated. She said the grant addresses income limits and that it is based on the Census Tracts 9502 and 9509 of the city. She said she will get more information later.

Councilperson David Jordan addressed speed bumps, loud noise and various areas with trash and debris in his ward. He said he appreciated Susan Bailey for what she did on Eastlawn Drive. Susan Bailey said she will go out tomorrow and mark areas for speed bumps. She recommends that citizen do not put trash or debris in ditches which causes drainage problems.

Councilperson Charles McCoy asked Susan Bailey to speak on trash pickups. Susan Bailey said her department has five routes. She said the trash on the route determines how long it takes on the route. She stated that it is hard to stay on schedule.

**IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA  
IN RE: DILAPIDATED HOUSING  
RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Kimbell Hunt  
1007 Strong Avenue

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION**

Weaver's Properties, LLC  
607 Alabama Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Dyane Carter  
411 Broad Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
NOTICE**

Alonzo Evans  
904 Bowie Lane

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
NOTICE**

Wallace Van Meter, Jr.  
Betty Van Meter  
Jonestown Investments, LLC  
216 McNeill Street

- Adopted Unanimously

<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> KDK Properties, LLC c/o Doug Bowden 422 Kinney Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Estate of Nolan Henderson and to any other party having an interest 514, and 516 Avenue K</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Viking Investments, LLC 418 Kinney Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> KDK Properties, LLC c/o Doug Bowden 1211 Broad Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Dennis Cheeks, Sr., Et Al 602 Weeks Alley</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Yolanda Brady 610 Fulton Street 612 Fulton Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Carter Gaston Masonry and Construction/ Heirs and unknown heirs of Carter Gaston, Deceased 127/129 West Johnson Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Larry Neal 311 Avenue F</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Weatherspoon Investments, Inc. 318 Avenue F</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Margaree Love, Et Al 530 Avenue G</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Wallace Van Meter, Jr. Betty Van Meter Morrison Holdings, LLC 420 Avenue G</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Adrene Osborne, Et Al 541 Avenue H</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Vineyard New Outreach Ministry 601 West Market Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> CR Properties, LLC 1203 Mississippi Avenue</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Gordon Laura Louise Brooks, Et Al 205 Walker Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Jackie Smith West end of McNeill Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Brain Paul 401/403 Avenue A</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Wallace Van Meter, Jr. Betty Van Meter Leflore Land Investments, LLC Attn: Moss Melton 216 McNeill Street #6 216 McNeill Street #7 216 McNeill Street #8</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Wallace Van Meter, Jr. Betty Van Meter Leflore Land Investments, LLC Attn: Moss Melton 216 McNeill Street #5 216 McNeill Street #4</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Wallace Van Meter, Jr. Betty Van Meter Stratford Investments, LLC 811 West Washington Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Brain Paul 123 Longino</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Martha Ann Farris 101 Longino</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> James A. Mims, Jr. 600 West Jefferson Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Daisy Bishop Dillard, Et Al 120 McGehee Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Felecia Lawrence Curry 205/207 Elm Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Estate of Arthur Slatten, Deceased and to any other party having an interest 404 2<sup>nd</sup> Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE</b> Estate of James O'Bryant, Deceased and to any other party having an interest 214 East Scott Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
NOTICE**

Margaret Love  
c/o Margaret Turner  
218 East Scott Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
NOTICE**

Willie Yates  
1017 McLean Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
NOTICE**

David Mitchell  
200 Block of Barrentine Street  
(West side)

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
NOTICE**

James A. Mims, Jr., Et Ux  
401 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue North (Rear)

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
NOTICE**

United States Marshalls  
401 West Johnson Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
NOTICE**

Best Buy Properties, LLC and Wallace  
Van Meter, Jr. and Betty Van Meter  
700 Fulton Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING  
AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF  
NOTICE**

Robert Logan, III, Et Al  
1010 Broad Street

- Adopted Unanimously

Police Chief Ray Moore introduced Officer Austin Cook to the Council. He said that Officer Cook started in February and that he is progressing well. He stated that Officer Cook will go to the academy in August. He said he has about five officers going to the academy.

**IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA  
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AND  
ENACTING A NEW CODE FOR THE  
CITY OF GREENWOOD, MISSISSIPPI;  
PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF  
CERTAIN ORDINANCES NOT  
INCLUDED THEREIN; PROVIDING  
A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION  
THEREOF; PROVIDING FOR THE  
MANNER OF AMENDING SUCH  
CODE; AND PROVIDING WHEN  
SUCH CODE AND THIS ORDINANCE  
SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE**

- Adopted Unanimously

**IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA  
 IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA  
 IN RE: MINUTES**

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, to adopt the minutes of the April 18, 2017 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET  
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017  
 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519  
 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

**WHEREAS**, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

**WHEREAS**, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

**IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED** that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budget for the Police Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Description	Current Budget	Increase	Decrease	Revised Budget
001-100-413	Chief of Detectives	\$38,200.00		\$35,000.00	\$3,200.00
001-100-416	Captains	\$178,472.00		\$30,000.00	\$148,472.00
001-100-602	Jail	\$288,000.00		\$25,000.00	\$263,000.00
001-100-550	Uniforms	\$65,000.00	\$9,500.00		\$74,500.00
001-100-740	Vehicles	\$ 0	\$80,500.00		\$80,500.00
<b>Total</b>		<b>\$569,672.00</b>	<b>\$90,000.00</b>	<b>\$90,000.00</b>	<b>\$569.672.00</b>

This revised budget does not constitute an increase or decrease the overall budget.

Chief Raymond Moore  
 Greenwood Police Dept

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 3th day of May, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Supervision and Finance Department fiscal year 2016-2017 be amended and changed as follows to-wit.

Account No.	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	Budget
001-040-600	Legal & Prof	233,000		7,000	226,000
001-040-500	Office Sup	3,100	1,000		4,100
001-040-605	IT Service	10,000	6,000		16,000

The above constitutes a total transfer of funds in the amount of \$7,000 which neither increases or decreases the Supervision and Finance budget.

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Carolyn McAdams  
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 3th day of May, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Supervision and Finance Department and Public Works Department for fiscal year 2016-2017 be amended and changed as follows to-wit.

Account No.	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$30,902		\$4,628	\$26,274
001-200-730	Machinery	\$ 500	\$4,628		\$ 5,128

The above constitutes a total transfer of funds in the amount of \$4,628, which decreases the Supervision and Finance Budget and increases the Public Works Machinery Budget (for copy machine + service contract).

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Carolyn McAdams  
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	



The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 3th day of May, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Sewer Enterprise Fund and General Fund-Street Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-000-381	Operating Transfers	\$1,326,533.87	\$45,000.00		\$1,371,533.87
001-201-660	Street Repairs	\$ 9,850.00	\$45,000.00		\$ 54,850.00
410-550-990	Operating Trans. Out	\$ 230,000.00	\$45,000.00		\$ 275,000.00
410-236-665	Sewer Line Repairs	\$ 116,267.00		\$45,000.00	\$ 71,267.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Sewer Enterprise Fund and an increase to the General Fund-Street Department.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 3th day of May, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Supervision and Finance Department and Public Works Department for fiscal year 2016-2017 be amended and changed as follows to-wit.

Account No.	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$26,274		\$2,500	\$23,774
001-201-600	Streets	\$ 9,000	\$2,500		\$11,500

The above constitutes a total transfer of funds in the amount of \$2,500, which decreases the Supervision and Finance Budget and increases the Public Works Streets Budget (for Seeding and Haying 100 McCain, former warehouse site).

Respectfully Submitted,  
 Carolyn McAdams  
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 3th day of May, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Sewer Enterprise Fund and General Fund-Park Commission Maintenance for fiscal year ending September 30, 2017, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-000-381	Operating Transfers	\$1,371,533.87	\$10,000.00		\$1,381,533.87
001-341-440	Hourly Workers	\$ 97,848.00	\$10,000.00		\$ 107,848.00
410-550-990	Operating Trans. Out	\$ 275,000.00	\$10,000.00		\$ 285,000.00
410-236-415	WWTP Operators (2)	\$ 260,624.00		\$10,000.00	\$ 250,624.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Sewer Enterprise Fund and an increase to the General Fund-Park Commission Maintenance.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 3th day of May, 2017.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR  
AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS  
REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY  
ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF  
CLAIMS**

**WHEREAS**, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses;  
and,

**WHEREAS**, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY  
OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:**

**SECTION 1:** The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby  
authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the  
“**DOCKET OF CLAIMS,” BOOK 64, CITY OF GREENWOOD, MAY 3, 2017, CITY  
COUNCIL MEETING.**

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and  
read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr.,  
seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

**YEAS**

**NAYS**

Johnny Jennings  
Lisa Cookston  
Ronnie Stevenson  
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.  
Andrew Powell  
David Jordan  
Carl Palmer

**IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA  
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
ACCEPTANCE OF BID FOR THE  
PURCHASE OF WIDE SPAN  
SHELVING, UNIVERSAL  
WEAPONS RACKS, EVIDENCE  
LOCKERS AND STORAGE  
LOCKERS**

**– Adopted Unanimously**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO  
ACCEPT THE BID FROM CAIN,  
INC. FOR THE DEMOLITION OF  
DILAPIDATED HOUSING**

**– Adopted Unanimously**

**IN RE: STUDY AGENDA**

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS  
ADJOURNED**

**RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT**

**JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT**

**LISA COOKSTON**

**CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.**

**ANDREW POWELL**

**DAVID JORDAN**

**CARL PALMER**

**CERTIFIED BY:**

**NICK JOSEPH, JR.,  
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

--	--

